The petitioner is an accused for the offence punishable under Section(s)

406, 420, 34 and 120B of the Indian Penal Code and Section 138 of the N.I. Act.  

It is alleged that on showing a magnet, calming to have huge value in the

international market, informant and others were enticed and a sum of Rs.93,00,000/-

(ninety three lakhs) were taken from them. From the FIR, it is clear that the informant

has not paid any money to this petitioner.  

Counsel  for  the  petitioner  submits  that  admittedly  no  amount  was

handed over to the petitioner. He further submits that similarly situated co-accused,